PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOUIS CHALFANT	11/24/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHRIS R. GRACE
Street Address:	612 FAIR OAKS LN.
City:	RUSSELLVILLE
State/Country:	ARKANSAS
Postal Code:	72801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11720948

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)427-6663

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3124271300

Email: nicholas.kubacki@ladas.net

Correspondent Name: RICHARD J. STREIT

Address Line 1: LADAS & PARRY, 224 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVE.

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CU-5730 NK

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard J. Streit

Total Attachments: 3

source=cu5730 assign B#page1.tif source=cu5730 assign B#page2.tif source=cu5730 assign B#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019391 FRAME: 0375

500290888

X40.00

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is effective November 24, 2004 ("Effective Date") by
and between, Louis Chalfant, who resides at 1532 East 14th St. Russellville ("Assignor"), and
Chris R. Grace, who resides at 612 Fair Oaks I.n. Russellville ("Assignor"), and
Chris R. Grace, who resides at 612 Fair Oaks Ln. Russellville ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, whatever that may be, in the inventions, discoveries, concepts and/or ideas described on **Schedule A** attached hereto, together with all associated intellectual property rights, including but not limited to patent rights, relating to or associated with any subject matter disclosed therein (collectively, the "IP Rights"),

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged.

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights, for the United States and throughout the world.
- 2. This assignment includes, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 3. This assignment includes all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the IP Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Director of Patents and Trademark Office of the United States, and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to record Assignee as owner of the IP Rights.
- Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignment; (3) deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign jurisdiction; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in the United States and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 019391 FRAME: 0376 6. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest of the invention and the applications and has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Signed;

Name (Printed): Lows CHOLFOLT

STATE OF

__)SS

COUNTY OF

On this <u>30</u> day of November 2004, there appeared before me_

personally known to me, who acknowledged that he or she signed the foregoing Assignment as his or her voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 04-15-2014

ETTA MOORE
Notary Public
POPE COUNTY, ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires 04-15-2014

SCHEDULE A

Hand Held Device For The Removal Of Unsightly Skin, Consisting of Bi-Directional Cutting Teeth.

OAKLAND.637237.2

3.

PATENT REEL: 019391 FRAME: 0378

RECORDED: 06/06/2007